Case	2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 130 File 200 Main Document	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9		BY gonzalez DEPUTY CLERK
10		
11	In re	Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER
12 13	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	Jointly Administered With: Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-ER
13	Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-ER
15	☐ ☐ Affects All Debtors	Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-ER
16	□ Affects Verity Health System of	Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-ER
17	California, Inc.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-ER
18	 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital Affects St. Francis Medical Center Affects St. Vincent Medical Center 	Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-ER
19	☐ Affects Seton Medical Center ☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital Foundation	Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-ER
20	☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital Foundation	Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER
21	☐ Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood Foundation	Chapter 11 Cases ORDER (A) APPROVING THE DEBTORS
22	☐ Affects St. Vincent Foundation ☐ Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc.	FILING A CONSOLIDATED LIST OF FIFTY LARGEST GENERAL UNSECURED
23	□ Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation	CREDITORS FOR ALL CASES; (B) APPROVING THE DEBTORS FILING A
24	 Affects Verity Business Services Affects Verity Medical Foundation 	CONSOLIDATED MASTER MAILING MATRIX FOR ALL CASES; AND
25	□ Affects Verity Holdings, LLC □ Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC	(C) PERMITTING THE DEBTORS' CLAIMS AND NOTICING AGENT TO MAINTAIN THE MASTER MAILING MATRIX
26	Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC	THE MASTER MAILING MATRIX Judge: Hon. Robert M. Robles
27	Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	
28	108855066v1	1820151180909000000000000000000000000000000

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 130 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 18:48:18 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 3

1	Having reviewed the Debtors' Emergency Motion (A) Approving The Debtors Filing A		
2	Consolidated List Of Fifty Largest General Unsecured Creditors In All Cases; (B) Approving The		
3	Debtors Filing A Consolidated Master Mailing Matrix In All Cases; And (C) Permitting The		
4	Debtors' Claims And Noticing Agent To Maintain The Master Mailing Matrix [Docket No. 20];		
5	the Declaration of Richard G. Adcock filed in support of First Day Motions [Docket No. 8]; and		
6	the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein in accordance		
7	with 28 U.S.C. § § 157 and 1334; consideration of the Motion and the relief requested therein		
8	being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); venue being proper before this Court		
9	pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § § 1408 and 1409; due and proper notice of the Motion having been		
10	provided; it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; the Court having		
11	determined that the relief sought in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their		
12	creditors and all parties in interest; the Court having determined that the legal and factual bases		
13	set forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and for the reasons set		
14	forth in the Court's tentative ruling [Doc. No. 113], which the Court adopts as its final ruling and		
15	which is incorporated herein by reference; and upon all of the proceedings had before the Court		
16	and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor,		
17	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:		
18	1. The Motion is granted in its entirety;		
19	2. The filing by each Debtor in each of their respective cases of the identical list of		
20	the 50 largest general unsecured creditors is approved;		
21	3. The filing by each Debtor in each of their respective cases of the identical		
22	Consolidated Master Mailing List is approved;		
23	4. The Debtors are authorized to prepare and maintain with their court-approved		
24	Claims and Noticing Agent, and to make available upon request, the Master Mailing Matrix ¹ in		
25	electronic format, identifying their respective creditors and equity holders on a consolidated basis,		
26	in lieu of maintaining a Master Mailing Matrix for each Debtor.		
27	5. This Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.		
28	$\frac{1}{1}$ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Motion.		
	108855066v1 2		

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 130 Filed 09/07/18 Entered 09/07/18 18:48:18 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3

1	6. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or		
2	related to the implementation or interpretation of this Order.		
3	3 ###		
4	4		
5	5		
6	5		
7	7		
8	3		
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17 18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25	Fransk M. Robles		
26			
27	7		
28	3		
	108855066v1 3		

DENTONS US LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 (213) 623-9300